Docket Nos. 50-498 50-499 License Nos. NPF-76 NPF-80

Houston Lighting & Power Company ATTN: Donald P. Hall, Group Vice President, Nuclear P.O. Box 1700 Houston, Texas 77251

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO NRC INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-498/91-34; 50-499/91-34

Thank ou for your letter of March 27, 1992, in response to our letter and Notice of Violation (498;499/9134-01) dated February 26, 1992. We have reviewed your reply and find it responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice of Violation. We will review the implementation of your conjective actions during a future inspection to determine that full compliance has been achieved and will be maintained.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By: Thomas P. Gwynn

A. Bill Beach, Director Division of Reactor Projects

cc:

Houston Lighting & Power Company ATTN: William J. Jump, Manager Nuclear Licensing P.O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483

City of Austin Electric Utility Department ATTN: J. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee P.O. Box 1088

78767

RIV:DRP/D X C:DRP/B KKennedy;df ATHowell 5/\/92 5/\2/92

lowell ABBeach 5/19/92

9205260076 920519 PDR ADDCK 05000498 Q PDR

Austin, Texas

15601

City Public Service Board ATTN: R. J. Costello/M. T. Hardt P.O. Box 1771 San Antonic, Texas 78296

Newman & Holtzinger, P. C. ATTN: Jack R. Newman, Esq. 1615 L Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20036

Central Power and Light Company ATTN: D. E. Werd/T. M. Puckett P.O. Box 2121 Curpus Christi, Texas 78403

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, Georgia 30339-3064

Mr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, New York 11713

Bureau of Radiation Control State of Texas 1101 West 49th Street Austin, Texas 78756

Judge, Matagorda County Matagorda County Courthouse 1700 Seventh Street Bay City, Texas 77414

Licensing Representative Houston Lightir's & Power Company Suite 510 Three Metro Center Bethesda, Mary land 20814

Houston Lighting & Power Company A:TN: Rufus S. Scott, Associate Seneral Counsel P.O. Box 5:067 Houston, Texas 77208

bee to WHB (IED1)

bcc distrib. by RIV:
P. D. Martin
URP
DRS
DRSS-RPEPS
RIV File
RSTS Operator

Resident Inspector Section Chief (DRP/D) MIS System Lisa Shea, RM/ALF R. Bachmann, OGC Project Engineer (DRP/D) The Light
company
Houston Lightiag & Power South Texas Project Electric Generating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483

March 27, 1992 ST-HL-AE-4038 File No.: G02.04 10CFR 2.201

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station Unit 1

Docket No. STN 50-498

Reply to Notice of Violation 9134-01

Regarding a Containment Integrity Technical Specification Violation

Houston Lighting & Power Company (HL&P) has reviewed Notice of Violation 9134-01 dated February 26, 1992. ML&P concurs that the cited violation occurred. HL&P has addressed the concerns relating to the understanding of Technical Specification containment integrity requirements by a broad range of personnel in our staff. The violation has been addressed as the subject of the attached Licensee Event Report 92-002 (Unit 1). In addition to the actions addressed in the Licensee Event Report a bulletin will be issued to operations, management and technical staff personnel. The bulletin will remind these personnel, when determining operability requirements or plant conditions for a given circumstance, to review not only the applicable Technical Specification sections, but also the applicable Updated Final Safety Analysis Report (UFSAR) sections. The bulletin will be issued by April 13, 1992.

HL&P is in full compliance and appropriate actions are being taken to prevent recurrence.

92046174

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

> ST-HL-AE-4038 File No.: G02.04 Page 2

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. C. A. Ayala at (512) 972-8628 or me at (512) 972-7205

William J. Jump

Manager,

Nuclear Licensing

RAD/krm

Attachment: Licensee Event Report 92-002

Regarding a Containment Integrity

Technical Specification Violation (ST-HL-AE-4000)

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

CCI

ST-HL-AE- 4038 File No.: G02.04 Page 3

Regional Administrator, Region IV Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlingto TX 76011

George Dick, Project Manager U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

J. I. Tapia Senior Resident Inspector c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77414

J. R. Newman, Esquire Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

D. E. Ward/T. M. Puckett Central Power and Light Company P. O. Box 2121 Corpus Christi, TX 78403

J. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee City of Austin Electric Utility Department P.O. Box 1088 Austin, TX 78767

K. J. Fieller/M. T. Hardt City Public Service Board P. O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296 Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P. (. Box 61867 Houston, TX 77208

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, NY 11713

D. K. Lacker
Bureau of Radiation Control
Texas Department of Health
1100 West 49th Street
Austin, TX 78756-3189

The Light company
Houston Lighting & Power South Texas Project Electric Generating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483
February 20, 1992

February 20, 1992 ST-HL-AE-4000 File No.: G26 10CFR50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

South Texas Project
Unit 1
Docket No. STN 50-498
Licensee Event Report 92-002 Regarding a
Containment Integrity Technical Specification Violation

Pursuant to 10CFR50.73, Houston Lighting & Power (HL&P) submits the attached Licensee Event Report 92-002 regarding a containment integrity Technical Specification violation. This event did not have adverse impact on the health and safety of the public.

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. C. A. Ayala at (512) 972-8628 or me at (512) 972-7205.

William J. Jump Jump

Manager,

Nuclear Licensing

JMP/sh

Attachment: LER 92-002 (South Texas, Unit 1)

9202250104

cci

Regional Administrator, Region IV Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan P'aza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011

George Dick, Project Manager U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

J. I. Tapia Senior Resident Inspector C/O U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77414

J. R. Newman, Esquire Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

D. E. Ward/T. M. Puckett Central Fower and Light Company P. O. Box 2121 Corpus Christi, TX 78403

T. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee City of Austin Electric Utility Department P.O. Box 1078 Austin, TX 78767

K. J. Fiedler/M. T. Hardt City Public Jervice oard P. O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296 Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P. O. Box 61867 Houston, TX 77208

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, NY 11713

D. K. Lacker
Bureau of Radiation Control
Texas Department of Heal.h
1100 West 49th Street
Austin, To 78756-3189

ESTIMATED RUBBIN PER ALBERRAL TO COMPLY WIN THE INCOMMENT OF CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

#### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

| South Texas, Unit 1                    |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              | -          |                                   | DOCKET NUMBER (2)                       |                   |  |          |                                       |                            | AGE TI   |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
|--|------------------|----------|-------------------|--------------------|----------------|--|--------------|------------|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------|--|----------|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------|---------------------|----------|------------------|---------------------|-------|---------------|------------|------------|-------|
|  |                  |          | So                | uth                | Te             | эха  | S,           | Un         | it                                | 1                                       |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          | 5 1 0            | 1.0                 | 101   | 4 1 5         | 118        | 10         | FO 14 |
| T(TLE 14                               | ,                |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   |   |                   | NO. OF THE REAL PROPERTY.  | Miller 4 |                                       |                            |          | and the same of the |          | halipin SA, reja | and street          |       |               | - the con- | A complete |       |
|  |                  |          |                   | Con                | ta             | in   | ner          | it I       | nte                               | gri                                     | ty                | T  | 30       | mic                                   | cal S                      | pec      | ific                | at       | ion              | Vi                  | 018   | ıti           | on         |            |       |
| EVI                                    | TAG THE          | (8)      | T.                |                    | 166            | t. NUM   | B ( 8        | (6)        |                                   |   | ALPS              | ORT D  | ETE /    | 81                                    |                            |          | OfficeR             | FAC      | CLUTTER.         | (NVO)               | VED 1 | 6:            |            |            |       |
| MONTH                                  | DAY              | YEAR     | N N               | 143                | 191            | E CI LIE I   |              |            | HE STEELER                        |   | λ.                | DAY  |          | CAR                                   |                            | 141      | ALST TA             | 4063     |                  |                     | DOCK  | ( 1 Mc        | WHER       | (\$1       |       |
|  |                  |          | T                 |                    | -              | -  |              | 1          |                                   | i i                                     | 7                 |  | -        |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     | 0 1   | 8 1 0         | 10         | 101        | 1.1   |
| 1 0                                    | 1 8              | 9        | 1 9               | 2                  | -              | 0 0  | ) 2          | -          | þ                                 | b p                                     | 22                | þ  | 19       | 2                                     |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     | 0 1   | 5 10          | 10         | 101        | 1.1   |
| car                                    | RATING           |          | 7.0               | IS REP             | FRT IS         | \$1/8  | MITTI        | D PUR      | PUANT                             | TO THE                                  | RAS               | DUTE   | MENT     | 1 OF 10                               | DEFR & II                  | Track or | M. D.C. HEIGHA      | gr. (8)  | g fprojes        | ng/ 111             | ì     |               |            |            |       |
|  | DDE WI           |          | 4                 | 20.402(6)          |                |  |              |            | 26.468(c)                         |   |                   |  |          | 50 134(2)(2)(2)                       |                            |          |                     | 73.21(6) |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
| POWE                                   |                  |          |                   | 20.406(4)(1)(()    |                |  |              |            | 60.3                              | 60.36(c)/1/                             |                   |  |          | 50 73(41(2)(4)                        |                            |          |                     | 73.71(c) |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
| 100 0 0 20 400 tall                    |                  |          | to 406 ta (11 (2) |                    |                |  | \$0.36(a)(2) |            |                                   |   | 50.72(a)(\$1(vir) |  |          |                                       | OTHER (Species in Abelian) |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
| 20.406(a)(13)(ii)<br>20.406(a)(13)(ii) |                  |          | 20.406(#7(13)00)  |                    |                | X 80.73(a)(2)(i)   |              |            |                                   | 80.73(a1(7)(a)(6))<br>80.73(a)(7)(a)(6) |                   |  |          | delow and in Test, NRC Faim.<br>36841 |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    | 50.73(x)(2)(c) |  |              |            |                                   |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   | 25 406 (a) (1) (a) |                |  |              |            | \$6.73(a1(2) (ac) \$0.73(a)(2)(a) |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   | LICENSI                                 | ( E C)            | DNTAL  | 1 FE     | A THUS                                | LER (12)                   |          |                     |          |                  | -                   |       |               |            |            |       |
| NAME                                   |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     | TREEP | -Cital        | NUMBER     | £ 0.       |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          | AREAS            | 004                 |       |               |            |            |       |
|  | Ch               | arl      | es                | Ay                 | ila            | -  | SI           | uper       | rvi                               | sing                                    | 1 1               | Lic  | en       | sin                                   | g Eng                      | gine     | er                  | - }      | 5 1              | 21                  | 9 7   | 12            | 100        | 8 6        | 2 8   |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                | COME   | 476          | ONEL       | NE FOR                            | EACH                                    | COM               | PONT   | NT F     | 机工业额集                                 | DESCRIBE                   | DIN 3+   | 15. 电电影             | 17 11    | 3:               |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
| CAUSE                                  | SYSTEM           | COM      | POKE              | NT                 |                | NUF A  |              |            | TABLE<br>MOLP!                    |   |                   |  |          | C#1/99                                | телем                      | cow      | FOR EAST            |          | MANUT<br>TURK    |                     |       | DRIA)<br>NPRO |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              | T          |                                   |   |                   | A COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY |          |                                       | 1                          |          |                     | ī        |                  |                     |       |               | T          | 11110000   |       |
| area and                               |                  | 1        | 1                 |                    | L              | 1  | 1            | A.c.a.     |                                   |   |                   | e-olicaes  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          | LI               | 1                   |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   | 100                                     |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  | 1        | 1                 |                    | 1              |  | 1            | L          |                                   |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          | 1.1                 | 1        |                  | 1                   |       |               |            |            |       |
|  |                  |          |                   |                    |                | SUPP   | LEAR         | NYAL I     | REPORT                            | EXPE                                    | TED               | 3.541  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          | 64               | PECTE               |       | 867           | ONE F HL   | DAY        | viak  |
| a-irring                               |                  |          |                   |                    |                |  |              |            |                                   |   |                   |  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          | 11/26            | 6415/2/C<br>7.4 7:3 |       |               |            |            |       |
| YES                                    | 177. pm -01      | implete. | FREE              | CTED S             | 181615         | 104  | 0071         |            |                                   |   | X                 | 360  |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               | 1          |            | L     |
| ABSTRAC                                | T-12 Description | 0 1400   | 17141721          | A 400              |                | with the latest and t | TESANT       | STREET, ST | MER NOW                           | ewil then                               | - max             | 1361   |          |                                       |                            |          |                     |          |                  |                     |       |               |            |            |       |

On January 24, 1992, Unit 1 was in Mode 1 at 1001 when it was discovered that containment integrity requirements were violated beginning on October 18, 1991, and lasting approximately 47 hours. Repairs were made to a leaking handhole cover on the secondary side of steam generator 1C, while the unit was in Mode 4, in violation of the containment integrity Technical Specification. This event was caused by a misinterpretation of the requirements of the containment integrity Technical Specifications. Corrective actions include dissemination of information regarding this event to plant management and appropriate Operations, Licensing, and Scheduling personnel. This event will also be reviewed with appropriate plant personnel during Licensed Operator Requalification training and through a Management and Technical staff training bulletin. Additionally, Maintenance will add guidance to appropriate procedures, that containment integrity is required in Modes 1 through 4 and that opening secondary steam generator covers breaches containment integrity.

# TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN FOR REPONSE TO COMPLY WIN THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 500 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS RECARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANACEMENT BEANCH (#430). US NUCLEAR REGULATION COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 70555, AND TO THE FAFERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3/50-0104). OFFICE OF MANACEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON, DC 70503.

| ACILITY NAME (1)    | SSORET NUMBER (2)             | LER ALIMBER (6)        | *AGE (3)   |
|---------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|------------|
|                     |                               | YEAR SECURITIES BECOME | Hall bear  |
| South Texas, Unit 1 | 0   5   0   0   0   4   9   8 | 9 2 - 0 0 2 - 0 0      | 0 2 OF 0 4 |

TEXT IF musice appear in required, use extensional NAC Form 306A's (17)

### DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

On January 24, 1992, while Unit 1 was in Mode 1 at 100% power, it was discovered that, on October 18, 1991, repairs to a leaking handhole cover on the secondary side of Steam Generator 1C were performed while the unit was in Mode 4, in violation of the containment integrity Technical Specification.

On October 18, 1991, Unit 1 was in Mode 4. A leaking handhole cover on the secondary side of Steam Generator 1C was discovered and a work package was written to rework the cover to stop the leakage. As work was already scheduled to replace the packing on all four Main Steam Isolation Valves (MSIV), the work package was reviewed by the Shift Supervisor and other management personnel in order to avoid any scheduling problems or violations of Technical Specifications. The determination was made that the MSIV could be used as a Containment Isolation valve for integrity purposes and the work on the repacking of the Train C MSIV was rescheduled to be performed at a different time than the work to repair the handhole leak on Steam Generator 1C, to prevent having the valves inoperable at the same time the Steam Generator was open. Work to repair the leak began at approximately 0330 hours, when the cover was removed and lasted approximately 47 hours, until the cover was replaced and the nuts retorqued to design loads. In Modes 1-4, containment integrity is required by Technical Specification 3.6.1.1. The Technical Specifications definition of integrity requires that leakage rates be within the limits of specification 3.6.1.2. Since the removal of the handhole cover resulted in containment atmosphere being in contact with the MSIV, and the MSIVs are not leak rate tested per Technical Specification 3.6.1.2, this event represented a violation of Technical Specification 3.6.1.1, as compliance with the leak rate limits could not be demonstrated.

During this event, the handhole cover was in place over the handhole orifice for most of the 47 hours, although with no gasket in place and only 1 stud (with nut) and 2 guidepins loosely securing the cover to maintain cleanliness requirements. The safety significance of this event is minimal, since the MSIV remained closed throughout this event and the cover was in place for the majority of the time as well, providing additional boundary airflow restriction.

#### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED EURDEN ACA RESPONSE TO COMPLY WEN THIS INCOMMATION COLLECTION REQUEST SOO MAS FORWARD COMMENTS AEGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANACEMENT BEANCH IF \$301. US NUCLEAR REQULATION OF COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (315-0010-0), OFFICE OF MARKET WENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON DC 2050).

| ACULTY NAME (1)     | DOCKET NUMBER (J)             | LER NUMBER IS           | PAGE LE     |  |  |
|---------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|--|--|
|                     |                               | VEAR SECURIFIED SUCCESS | 41. 31.     |  |  |
| South Texas, Unit 1 | 0   5   0   0   0   4   9   8 | 92-002-00               | 0 3 0 0 0 4 |  |  |

TEXT IN more apace is required, use edictional NRC form 3654's) (11)

#### DESCRIPTION OF EVENT: 'CONT'D)

A review of the work document, performed prior to the event by management personnel, failed to disclose that removing the handhole cover in Mode 4 is a Technical Specifications violation. Discussions with the involved personnel indicated that they were not aware that the MSIVs are not leak rate tested and therefore, could not be used as containment isolation valves.

This event was recognized to be a reportable event after a similar situation arose during forced outage activities in Unit 2 in January, 1992. During this January, 1992, event, plant management and personnel recognized that repairs to a leaking handhole of the Steam Generator would be a violation of Technical Specifications and the unit was brought to Mode 5 to perform the repairs.

#### CAUSE OF THE EVENT:

This event was caused by a misinterpretation of the requirements of Technical Specification 3.6.1.1. Station personnel responsible for decisions regarding Technical Specification applicability made an incorrect assumption based on the misconception that the MSIV could be used as a Containment Isolation Valve.

#### ANALYSIS OF THE EVENT:

Technical Specification 3.6.1.1 requires that if containment integrity is lost, it must be restored within 1 hour or the Unit must be in Mode 5 within 30 hours. Since the handhole cover was loose for approximately 47 hours, this event represents a Technical Specifications violation and is reportable, pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(b). Since the MSIVs are not leak tested per 10CFR50 Appendix J requirements, it could not be ensured that containment leakage rates were within the limits set by Technical Specifications. This event did not result in an increased risk to the safe operation of the plant.

#### CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Dissemination of this LER to plant management has stressed that the Steam Generators are part of the containment boundary and that credit cannot be taken for the MSIVs to maintain containment integrity. This information was also disseminated to appropriate Operations, Licensing, and Scheduling personnel.

| N |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
|   |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |

#### WE NUCLEAR REQUESTORY COMMISSION

APPROVED DIVE NO 3150-0164 EXPIRES 4/20/92

## TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED RUPDEN PER SESPONSE TO COMPLY WIN THIS UNFORMATION COLLECTION REDUCEST 580 HRS FORWART COMMENTS REQUEST BY THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH IF \$301 US MOCIFIED REGULATORY COMMISSION MASHINGTON DC 20555 AND TO THE PARPENORIE REDUCTION PROJECT (31500-001) OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON DC 20502

| . 8 | CILITY NAME IS      | DOCKET NUMBER (2)             | LER NUMBER (6)                 | FAGE (3)  |  |  |
|-----|---------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------|--|--|
|     |                     |                               | TEAR SECULORIAL MENGION NUMBER |           |  |  |
|     | South Texas, Unit 1 | 1   5   0   0   0   4   9   8 | 92-002-00                      | 0 4 0 0 4 |  |  |

TEXT If more quece is required, use edicinouse NAC form \$64's/ (17)

#### CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: (CONT'D)

- 2. This event will be reviewed with appropriate plant personnel in Licensed Operators Requalification training and through a Management and Technical Staff training bulletin. Guidance on the necessity of performing thorough reviews of applicable Technical Specifications before authorizing work will be provided. This training will be completed by May 22, 1992.
- 3. The Maintenance Department will add guidance to appropriate procedures, that containment integrity is required in Modes 1-4 and that opening secondary side steam generator covers breaches containment integrity. The procedures will be revised by April 15, 1992.

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

There have been no previous events at STP involving a containment integrity Technical Specification violation.